

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE AND
VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY,
DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE
OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF
INTELLIGENCE, POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO. 04-CV-4151 (AKH)

Document Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. DOD HAS IMPROPERLY INVOKED EXEMPTION 3 WITH RESPECT TO DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE INTERNATIONAL COMMITTEE OF THE RED CROSS	10
A. The DOD Has Not Demonstrated that the Information Being Withheld Was Provided By, Otherwise Made Available By Or In Cooperation With the ICRC.....	12
B. Further DOD Has Not Demonstrated That The ICRC Has Either Withheld These Documents From Public Disclosure Or Provided Them On the Condition That They Be Withheld From Public Disclosure	15
II. DEFENDANT DOD HAS IMPROPERLY INVOKED EXEMPTION 1 TO WITHHOLD DOCUMENTS SETTING FORTH INTERROGATION TECHNIQUES.	16
A. The Court Must Conduct a De Novo Review of DOD’s Decision to Withhold These Documents.....	17
B. The Court’s De Novo Review Must Determine Whether the Information in Question Was Specifically Authorized Under Criteria Established By The Applicable Executive Order to Be Kept Secret In the Interest of National Defense or Foreign Policy	19
C. DOD Did Not and Cannot Meet Its Burden of Proving That The Classification of These Documents Was Specifically Authorized Under the Criteria Set Forth in Executive Order 12,958.	23
D. Because DOD Has Provided An Inadequate Justification for Withholding These Documents, and Because There is Voluminous Evidence of Underlying Illegality, At a Minimum, the Court Should Conduct an In Camera Review of The Requested Documents	27
III. DEFENDANT CIA HAS IMPROPERLY INVOKED EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3	29
A. CIA’s Invocation of Glomar in Response to Items 1, 29, and 61 is Improper.....	30
B. Moreover, Documents Responsive to Item 43 Were Improperly Classified.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. DEFENDANT DOD HAS IMPROPERLY INVOKED EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7 AS THE BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING PHOTOGRAPHS AND VIDEOTAPES DEPICTING ABUSE OF DETAINEES.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Michael’s Piano Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense</i> , 339 F.Supp. 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Arieff v. United States Dept. of the Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C.Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Campbell v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 18
<i>Church of Scientology International v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 30 F.3d 224 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Citizens for Environmental Quality v. USDA</i> , 602 F.Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1984).....	32
<i>Dayton Newspapers v. Department of Air Force</i> , 35 F.Supp.2d 1033 (D.D.C. 1998).....	32
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	5, 32
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.Supp.2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	2
<i>Donovan</i>	17, 25
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	18
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> ,	29
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> ,	29

<i>Goldberg</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C.Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Harper v. DOD</i> , No. 93-35876, 1995 WL 392032 (9th Cir. July 3, 1995)	33
<i>Hayden v. National Security Agency/Central Security Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	5
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Lesar v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C.Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Medina-Hincapie v. Dep't. of State</i> , 700 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> ,	20, 29
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. United States Env'tl Protection Agency</i> , 249 F.Supp.2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	5
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	4
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 n.12 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Patterson v. FBI</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> ,	29
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C.Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	18, 33

<i>Rugiero v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 257 F.3d 534	26
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	5
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	17
<i>United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	31
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C.Cir. 1973).....	passim
<i>Weatherhead v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 735 (9 th Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Wheeler v. CIA</i> ,	29
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	22
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 103c(b)(1)-(3).....	9
10 U.S.C. § 130c.....	7, 8, 9, 12
10 U.S.C. § 130c(b)(1).....	9
10 U.S.C. § 130c(b)(2) -(b)(3).....	12
10 U.S.C. § 893.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2340A(a).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2441(a), (c)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	32
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	13, 16, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)-(9)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	31
50 U.S.C. § 403-3(c)(7)	27, 28
50 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	6
50 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	6
50 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	6
50 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)-(C)	6

Other Authorities

S.Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 2, 3 (1965).....	5
S.Rep. No. 93-1200, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 11-12 (1974).....	19
